shares of the Company’s Class A common stock at a price of $0.04 per share. The options expire ten years after the
date of grant. On April 23, 2008, the Company granted its CEO options under its 2008 stock option plan to purchase
300,000,000 shares of the Company’s Class A common stock at a price of $0.00462 per share. The options expire ten
years after the date of grant.  On May 4, 2008, the Company granted its CEO options under its 2008 stock option plan
to purchase 70,000,000 shares of the Company’s Class A common stock at a price of $0.0077 per share. The options
expire ten years after the date of grant.

NOTE 14 – RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In valuing previous period’s non-cash security transactions, the Company utilized discounts to the respective share’s
trading prices which it has determined are without foundation. In addition, the Company has used similar discounts in
recording its derivative liabilities. Therefore, it has restated its June 30, 2008, financial statements eliminating all
discounts. The net effect of the restatements is as follows:

For the Three Months Ended
June 30, 2007

As Originally
Stated Adjustments As Corrected

Revenues:
  Research and development $ - - $ -
  Revenue from bridge testing 22,778 22,778
  Other - -

   Total revenues 22,778 - 22,778

Costs and expenses:
  Research and development 2,390,415 1) 904,160 3,294,575
  General and administrative 21,161,094 1) 19,855,380 41,016,474

   Total costs and expenses 23,551,509 20,759,540 44,311,049

   Loss from operations (23,528,731) (20,759,540) (44,288,271)

F-26
26

Edgar Filing: HERBALIFE LTD. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents
MATERIAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2008 and 2007

Other income (expense):
  Interest expense (612,416) (612,416)
  Net unrealized and
realized loss of
marketable securities (11) 2) (8,556,200) (8,556,211)
  Change in fair value of
derivative liabilities 791,192 3) 6,151,405 6,942,597
  Interest income 12,594 12,594
  Other expense, net 191,359 (2,404,795) (2,213,436)

Loss before provision for
income taxes (23,337,372) (23,164,335) (46,501,707)

Provision for income
taxes - - -

   Net loss $ (23,337,372) $ (23,164,335) $ (46,501,707)

Per share data:
  Basic and diluted net
loss per share $ (0.23) $ (0.22) $ (0.45)
  Weighted average Class
A common shares
   outstanding - basic and
diluted 103,710,307 103,710,307 103,710,307

1) To eliminate all discounts previously used on valuing stock based compensation.
2) To eliminate discounts previously used in valuing investment in Rocket City Automotive
Group, Inc
3) To eliminate discounts previously used in valuing derivative instruments.

F-27
27

Edgar Filing: HERBALIFE LTD. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents
MATERIAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2008 and 2007

For the Six Months Ended
June 30, 2007

As Originally
Stated Adjustments As Corrected

Revenues:
  Research and development $ - - $ -
  Revenue from bridge testing 66,745 - 66,745
  Other - - -

   Total revenues 66,745 - 66,745

Costs and expenses:
  Research and development 3,402,346 1) 109,730 3,512,076
  General and administrative 25,178,091 1) 37,297,547 62,475,638

   Total costs and expenses 28,580,437 37,407,277 65,987,714

   Loss from operations (28,513,694) (37,407,277) (65,920,969)

Other income (expense):
  Gain on modification of
convertible debt - -
  Modification of research and
development sponsorship
agreement - -
  Loss on subscription receivable -
  Interest expense (1,590,651) (1,590,651)
  Other-than-temporary
impairment of marketable -
   securities available for sale - -
  Net unrealized and realized loss
of marketable securities (19) 2) (8,556,200) (8,556,219)
  Change in fair value of derivative
liabilities 1,538,696 3) 21,381,321 22,920,017
  Interest income 15,966 15,966

F-28
28

Edgar Filing: HERBALIFE LTD. - Form 10-Q